BUTTNER PROPERTIES, INC.

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT ¢ REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT » PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
600 West Grand Avenue, Oakland, California 94612
Telephone (510) 832-3456 « Facsimile (510) 465-4670
Email: Buttner@value net

October 28, 2010
RECEIVED
Alameda County Environmental Health Services 4:55 pm, Oct 29, 2010
Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda County
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Environmental Health

Attention: Ms. Barbara Jakub, Hazardous Materials Specialist

RE: Dave’s Station
2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Jakub:

The Fall 2010 Groundwater Monitoring Report (“Report”) was prepared by our
consultant, Fugro West, Inc. (“Fugro”), who we believe to be experienced and
qualified to advise us in a technical area that requires a high degree of
professional expertise. Therefore we have relied upon Fugro’s assistance,
knowledge and expertise in their preparation of the Report. I am unaware of any
material inaccuracy in the information in the Report or of any violation of
government guidelines that are applicable to the Report. Accordingly, I am not
aware of any reason to question the conclusions and recommendations contained
in the Report.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code
Section 13267(b)(1).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Marianne B. Robison
President
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1000 Broadway, Suite 440
Oakland, California 94607
Tel: (510) 268-0461
Fax: (510) 268-0545

FUGRO WEST, INC.

October 29, 2010
Project No. 609.004

Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Attention:  Ms. Marianne Robison

Subject: Fall 2010 Groundwater Monitoring Report,
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000359, GeoTracker Global ID T0600100431,
Dave’s Station, 2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Robison:

Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) is pleased to present this report, which records the results of
the Fall 2010 groundwater monitoring event for the 2250 Telegraph Avenue property (Site). The
groundwater monitoring program has been implemented in general accordance with Fugro's
Technical Comments and Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation, dated October 12, 2010.
During this monitoring event, Fugro conducted annual groundwater monitoring and sampled
Wells MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-6. Alameda County Environmental Health Department
(ACEH) has approved cessation of semi-annual groundwater monitoring on Well MW-2. The
Site location is shown on the Vicinity Map - Plate 1, and the Site Plan is presented on Plate 2.

BACKGROUND

A review of soil and groundwater data collected during source removal activities, site
characterization and monitoring well installation studies, and groundwater monitoring events
conducted onsite since March 1994, indicates that the Site is impacted by releases that
occurred onsite and possibly those which have occurred from offsite sources. The plumes
become commingled on site. Data further suggests that the characteristics of the plumes have
not changed significantly during the last sixteen years. Previous risk assessment activities have
also confirmed that no significant risks are posed to the ongoing commercial use of the

property.

Fugro submitted a Work Plan to ACEH in October 2010 which proposed the installation
of two new groundwater monitoring wells; no written response has been received from ACEH as
of the date of this report.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING — FALL 2010

Fugro conducted this monitoring event on October 5 and 6, 2010. City permits were
obtained and a traffic control plan was submitted and approved to allow work within the street
right-of-way, as necessary. Prior to sampling, the presence of free product was checked and
the depth to groundwater was measured in all five wells. On October 5, 2010, each well was
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purged of approximately three casing volumes of water while monitoring for changes in pH,
conductivity, and temperature. Wells MW-5 and MW-6 were then sampled with clean
disposable bailers once the water levels stabilized. Due to slow recharge of Wells MW-1, MW-3,
and MW-4, Fugro’s field personnel returned to the Site on October 6, 2010 and sampled these
wells with clean disposable bailers.

During this groundwater monitoring event, Fugro’s field personnel noticed hydrocarbon
odor during purging and sampling of Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6;
however, no free product was observed. All groundwater samples were retained in glass
containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) protocols. The containers were placed in an ice-filled cooler and kept chilled, pending
delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for this event were submitted under chain-of-custody documentation to
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory certified by the State of California Department of Health
Services for hazardous waste and water testing in accordance with the approved monitoring
program. A sample from each well was analyzed for the following constituents:

e Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg) by EPA Methods 5030/8260;

e Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and
TEHmMo) by EPA Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup;

e Lead scavengers (dichloroethane and dibromoethane); Five fuel oxygenates (MTBE,
TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME); and Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260.

Well gauging and sampling forms and the laboratory analytical report (including chain-of-
custody documentation) is presented in Appendices A and B, respectively. Groundwater
elevation data is summarized in Table 1. Analytical test results are summarized in Table 2.

The historic groundwater flow directions for this Site are presented in the Rose Diagram
on Plate 2. The gradient for this event was 0.01 feet/feet' directed towards the south-
southeast. Based on the groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater
gradient remains generally consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was generally
encountered at lower elevations compared to the April 2010 monitoring event, which is expected
given that this monitoring event was conducted following a dry summer season.

! Data based on current measurements in wells MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-6. Well MW-2 is not used in gradient determination
as its conditions are not representative of onsite conditions.
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DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Analyses detected TVHg and TEHd during this event in groundwater samples obtained
from Wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 at concentrations ranging from 68 micrograms per
liter (ug/L) to 910 pg/L, and 64 ug/L to 420 pg/L, respectively. Concentrations of the analytes
detected during this sampling event are generally within the historic range of data for each well.
TEHmMo was not detected in any of the samples analyzed.

Analysis detected benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in Well MW-3 at
concentrations of 89 pg/L, 3.7 ug/L, 4.6 pg/L, and 5.2 ug/L, respectively. Concentrations of the
analytes detected during this sampling event are generally within the historic range of data for
this well. No concentrations of BTEX were detected in groundwater samples obtained from MW-
1 and MW-4 through MW-6.

No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the samples tested during this event.
TBA was detected in the sample obtained from MW-6 at a concentration of 14 ug/L. No other
lead scavengers or fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed. This is the
first detection of TBA in Well MW-6. TBA has sporadically been detected in perimeter Wells
MW-1 and MW-3 at similar concentrations, and may represent an offsite plume contribution.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with reporting requirements, Fugro has uploaded a PDF copy of this Fall
2010 Groundwater Monitoring Report to the ACEH ftp website. We have also sent electronic
copies of all attached tables in a Microsoft excel format to ACEH. Copies of required reports,
tables, and site plans have also been uploaded to the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(RWQCB) GeoTracker database.

FUTURE SITE WORK

Fugro has prepared and submitted to ACEH a Work Plan for the installation of two new
monitoring wells. This Work Plan is currently being reviewed by ACEH. Well installation will
need to be conducted at a time conducive to the existing property tenants and as such may take
some time to coordinate. Therefore, completion of the well installation will be slated for
sometime in the beginning of 2011 time frame to ensure that all approvals are received from
ACEH, and to provide sufficient time for the coordination of field activities.

G:\JOBDOCS\609\609.004\WORK IN PROGRESS\OCT_10\0CT10 QMR.DOC 3
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CLOSING STATEMENT

The next scheduled monitoring event will be conducted during April of 2011. If you have
any questions, please call either of the undersigned at (510) 268-0461.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

Hour Q. B

Karen A. Emery
Project Geologist

Exp'lres.. 6/30/11

Jeriann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.
Project Manager

Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/31/11)
REA 03130 (exp. 7/11)

KAE/INA:ke

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 — Summary of Chemical Concentrations — Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan

Appendix A — Well Sampling Forms
Appendix B — Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

Copies Submitted: (1) Addressee
(PDF) Mr. Tim Robison, Ph.D.
(PDF) Ms. Helen Robison
(PDF) Alameda County Environmental Health FTP website
(PDF) Regional Water Quality Control Board GeoTracker database
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation Elevation (Feet
Well Date (Feet MSL) DTW (feet) MSL)
MW-1 3/3/1994 20.55 10.39 10.16

3/10/1994 10.54 10.01
6/6/1994 11.36 9.19
9/7/1994 11.92 8.63
12/22/1994 10.83 9.72
3/17/1995 9.73 10.82
6/27/1995 10.51 10.04
9/18/1995 11.12 9.43
5/30/1996 10.49 10.06
71911997 11.79 8.76
8/21/1998 11.00 9.55
10/6/1998 11.84 8.71
2/24/1999 9.74 10.81
6/30/2000 11.28 9.27
4/27/2001 10.56 9.99
4/14/2005 10.12 10.43
8/1/2005 10.56 9.99
11/9/2005 12.53 8.02
3/21/2006 9.71 10.84
8/7/2006 11.40 9.15
10/27/2006 11.39 9.16
3/20/2007 10.94 9.61
8/8/2007 11.21 9.34
2/5/2008 9.52 11.03
8/14/2008 11.00 9.55
3/3/2009 9.69 10.86
7/30/2009 11.10 9.45
9/8/2009 11.77 8.78
3/23/2010 10.15 10.40
10/5/2010 10.98 9.57
MW-2 3/3/1994 20.03 10.37 9.66
3/10/1994 10.53 9.50
6/6/1994 11.15 8.88
9/7/1994 11.72 8.31
12/22/1994 11.27 8.76
3/17/1995 9.85 10.18
6/27/1995 10.70 9.33
9/18/1995 11.67 8.36
5/30/1996 11.56 8.47
7/9/1997 11.52 8.51
8/21/1998 11.91 8.12
10/6/1998 11.57 8.46
2/24/1999 9.91 10.12
6/30/2000 11.16 8.87
4/27/2001 11.32 8.71
4/14/2005 11.00 9.03
8/1/2005 11.67 8.36
11/9/2005 11.54 8.49
3/21/2006 11.02 9.01
8/7/2006 11.84 8.19
10/27/2006 11.92 8.11
3/20/2007 12.52 7.51
8/8/2007 12.82 7.21
2/5/2008 10.39 9.64
8/14/2008 9.10 10.93
3/3/2009 12.31 7.72
7/30/2009 11.41 8.62
3/23/2010 Not Sampled
10/5/2010 12.32 7.71
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation Elevation (Feet
Well Date (Feet MSL) DTW (feet) MSL)
MW-3 3/3/1994 18.97 9.50 9.47

3/10/1994 9.51 9.46
6/6/1994 10.28 8.69
9/7/1994 10.75 8.22
12/22/1994 9.74 9.23
3/17/1995 8.85 10.12
6/27/1995 9.94 9.03
9/18/1995 10.54 8.43
5/30/1996 9.69 9.28
7/9/1997 10.60 8.37
8/21/1998 10.36 8.61
10/6/1998 10.64 8.33
2/24/1999 8.58 10.39
6/30/2000 10.21 8.76
4/27/2001 9.85 9.12
4/14/2005 9.58 9.39
8/1/2005 10.24 8.73
11/9/2005 10.45 8.52
3/21/2006 8.77 10.20
8/7/2006 10.30 8.67
10/27/2006 10.63 8.34
3/20/2007 9.72 9.25
8/8/2007 10.48 8.49
2/5/2008 8.61 10.36
8/14/2008 10.53 8.44
3/2/2009 8.11 10.86
7/30/2009 10.41 8.56
9/8/2009 10.60 8.37
3/23/2010 8.87 10.10
10/5/2010 10.51 8.46
MW-4 3/3/1994 19.88 10.89 8.99
3/10/1994 11.19 8.69
6/6/1994 11.85 8.03
9/7/1994 12.86 7.02
12/22/1994 12.26 7.62
3/17/1995 10.10 9.78
6/27/1995 11.05 8.83
9/18/1995 11.84 8.04
5/30/1996 10.97 8.91
7/9/1997 12.08 7.80
8/21/1998 11.86 8.02
10/6/1998 12.84 7.04
2/24/1999 10.79 9.09
6/30/2000 12.39 7.49
4/27/2001 11.26 8.62
4/14/2005 12.01 7.87
8/1/2005 11.78 8.10
11/9/2005 12.42 7.46
3/21/2006 10.00 9.88
8/7/2006 11.90 7.98
10/27/2006 12.75 7.13
3/20/2007 11.20 8.68
8/8/2007 12.00 7.88
2/5/2008 10.40 9.48
8/14/2008 11.47 8.41
3/2/2009 11.13 8.75
7/30/2009 11.81 8.07
9/8/2009 12.11 7.77
3/23/2010 9.95 9.93
10/5/2010 11.38 8.50
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation Elevation (Feet
Well Date (Feet MSL) DTW (feet) MSL)
MW-5 6/26/1997 16.02 8.44 7.58

7/9/1997 8.48 7.54
8/21/1998 8.32 7.70
10/6/1998 8.51 7.51
2/24/1999 6.86 9.16
6/30/2000 7.63 8.39
4/27/2001 7.60 8.42
4/15/2005 7.20 8.82
8/1/2005 8.16 7.86
11/9/2005 7.92 8.10
3/21/2006 6.58 9.44
8/7/2006 8.27 7.75
10/27/2006 8.48 7.54
3/20/2007 7.67 8.35
8/8/2007 8.43 7.59
2/5/2008 6.76 9.26
8/14/2008 8.31 7.71
3/2/2009 6.20 9.82
7/30/2009 8.13 7.89
3/23/2010 Not Sampled
10/5/2010 8.18 7.84
MW-6 6/26/1997 18.36 10.89 7.47
7/9/1997 10.98 7.38
8/21/1998 11.00 7.36
10/6/1998 10.79 7.57
2/24/1999 9.32 9.04
6/30/2000 10.37 7.99
4/27/2001 10.10 8.26
4/15/2005 9.55 8.81
8/1/2005 10.54 7.82
11/9/2005 No Access
3/21/2006 9.11 9.25
8/7/2006 10.59 7.77
10/27/2006 No Access
3/20/2007 10.10 8.26
8/8/2007 10.85 7.51
2/5/2008 9.27 9.09
8/14/2008 10.71 7.65
3/3/2009 8.60 9.76
7/30/2009 No Access
3/23/2010 Not Sampled
10/5/2010 10.62 7.74

TOC = Top of Casing
DTW = Depth to Water

Elevation Reference: USGS benchmark W1197, 1969 with a reported
elevation of +21.06 feet MSL datum.
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Table 2

Summary of Chemical Concentrations - Groundwater Monitoring Wells
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

‘F.IERD

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Groundwater TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Total MTBE MTBE
Well Date Elevation Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes -8020 -8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,1,1-TCA 1,2-DCA 1,2-DBA PCE Chlorobenzene
(Feet MSL) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 210 210 210 210 46.0 130 43 100 1,800 1,800 18,000 NE NE NE 62 200 150 120 25
MW-1 3/3/94 10.16 300 <50 <50 <500 1.3 <0.5 2.7 3.1 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 55 -- <0.5 <0.5
06/06/94 9.19 430 180+ <50 <500 10 2.2 6.1 7.6 - - - - -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
09/07/94 8.63 410 <50 <50 <500 6.4 0.8 2.6 3.8 - -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 3.8 -- <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 9.72 130 <50 <50 <500 0.7 <0.5 0.6 0.8 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 34 -- <0.5 <0.5
03/17/95 10.82 1,600 170 <50 <500 29 <0.5 9.1 6.9 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
06/27/95 10.04 1,100 <50 <50 <500 14 <0.5 7.1 5.0 - - - - - - <0.5 3.3 -- <0.5 <0.5
09/18/95 9.43 370 -- 110+ -- 4.4 0.6 2.0 1.4 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 2.4 -- <0.5 <0.5
08/21/98 9.55 170 -- 62+ -- <0.5 0.76 0.79 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
02/24/99 10.81 20 -- 280+ -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/30/00 13.47 240 -- <50 -- 0.7 0.8 <0.5 0.74 4.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
04/27/01 9.99 160 -- <50 -- 33 <0.5 0.86 <0.50 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - - --
04/15/05 10.43 520 -- 994" <300 3.3¢ 1.8 <0.5 4.6 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 0.6 <0.5 -- -
08/01/05 9.99 480 -- 621" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 - <0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11/09/05 8.02 290" -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/21/06 10.84 390 - 97" <300 1.0 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 -- <0.5 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/07/06 9.15 720 -- 130~ <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/27/06 9.16 250 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/20/07 9.61 290" -- 74 <300 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/08/07 9.34 300" - 95" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/08 11.03 100" - 62" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/14/08 9.55 71" - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/03/09 10.86 73 -- 93" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/30/09 9.45 160" -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
09/08/09 8.78 56" - -- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56° - <2.0 -- - -- - - - - - --
03/24/10 10.40 82" - 53" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/06/10 9.57 68" -- 64" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-2 03/03/94 9.66 110 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 1.7 0.58 2.7 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
06/06/94 8.88 100 <50 <50 <500 11 <0.5 0.7 1.1 - - - - - -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
09/07/94 8.31 <50 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 8.76 <50 <50 <50 <500 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
03/17/95 10.18 180 100 <50 <500 31 <0.5 1.0 1.8 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
06/27/95 9.33 80 <50 <50 <500 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
09/18/95 8.36 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
08/21/98 8.12 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
02/24/99 10.12 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - --
06/30/00 14.24 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - --
04/27/01 8.71 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- - - - - --
04/15/05 9.03 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/01/05 8.36 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/09/05 8.49 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/21/06 9.01 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/07/06 8.19 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/27/06 8.11 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/20/07 7.51 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/08/07 7.21 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
02/05/08 9.64 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/14/08 10.93 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
03/03/09 7.72 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/30/09 8.62 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
03/24/10 NOT SAMPLED -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
10/05/10 7.71 NOT SAMPLED -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
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Table 2

Summary of Chemical Concentrations - Groundwater Monitoring Wells
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

‘F.IERD

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Groundwater TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Total MTBE MTBE
Well Date Elevation Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes -8020 -8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,1,1-TCA 1,2-DCA 1,2-DBA PCE Chlorobenzene
(Feet MSL) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 210 210 210 210 46.0 130 43 100 1,800 1,800 18,000 NE NE NE 62 200 150 120 25
MW-3 03/03/94 9.47 85 <50 <50 <500 <05 0.77 <0.5 3.7 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
06/06/94 8.69 100 110+ <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 25 0.8 - 2.1 <0.5
09/07/94 8.22 220 <50 <50 <500 11 1.8 2.6 35 . . . . . . <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <0.5
12/22/94 9.23 130 95+ <50 <500 3.8 0.5 0.6 1.2 . . . - . . <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5
03/17/95 10.12 1,500 270 <50 <500 83 6.0 10 15 - - - - - . <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
06/27/95 9.03 2,500 <50 <50 <500 330 8.9 8.1 20 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
09/18/95 8.43 1,500 - 770+ - 400 11 2.2 3.3 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
08/21/98 8.61 2,300 - 600+ - 410 9.3 36 25 <10 - - - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 10.39 55 - 110+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
06/30/00 10.83 110 - 83+ - <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - .
04/27/01 8.67 <50 - 690+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/05 9.12 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/01/05 9.39 410 - 150 H-Y 750 17 <0.5 0.87c 1.4 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/09/05 8.73 1,100" - 110" <300 150 34 6.1 3.8 - <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/21/06 10.20 100 - 61" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/07/06 8.67 4,000” - 280" <300 630 9 31 12 - <0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 8.34 5,300 - 240 <300 950 13 17 11 - <10 <200 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 - -
03/20/07 9.25 1,000 - 180" <300 100 15 2.1 3.3 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/07 8.49 2,100 - 130" <300 260 5.1 5.8 3.6 - <2.0 <40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - <2.0 <2.0 - -
02/05/08 10.36 100 - 50¥ <300 7.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/14/08 8.44 1,400 - 200" <300 510 8.2 22 7.2 - <3.6 <71 <3.6 <3.6 <3.6 - <3.6 <3.6 - -
03/02/09 10.86 170" - <50 <300 16 <0.5 <0.5 2.4 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/30/09 8.56 360 - 71 <300 14 <0.5 1.2 <1.0 - <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/08/09 8.37 1200 - - - 280 24 9.2¢ 3.08° - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
03/24/10 10.10 300 - 130" <300 64 25 0.78 3.3 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - .
10/06/10 8.46 450 -- 76" <300 89 3.7 4.6 5.2 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-4 03/03/94 8.99 4,300 <50 240 <500 220 20 75 17 - - - - - - <05 5.9 - <05 4.4
06/06/94 8.03 4,400 <50 800+ <500 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
09/07/94 7.02 10,000 490+ 280+ <500 84 <0.5 42 69 - - - - - . <0.5 4.4 . 0.5 43
12/22/94 7.62 2,400 450+ 54+ <500 11 <0.5 7.1 11 . . . . . . <0.5 3.6 . 3.6 <0.5
03/17/95 9.78 2,200 380 160+ <500 <0.5 <0.5 7.9 10 . . . . . . <0.5 1.7 . <0.5 45
06/27/95 8.83 3,100 <50 82 <500 <0.5 <0.5 13 19 . . - - - - <0.5 2.3 - <0.5 48
09/18/95 8.04 3,000 . 1,231+ . 12 <0.7 6.9 8.3 . - - . - - <0.5 1.9 - <0.5 4.0
08/21/98 8.02 1,700 . 600+ . 8.2 12 13 5.2 <2.0 - . . . . - . - . -
02/24/99 9.09 2,700 - 2,100+ - 43 0.64 <0.5 0.54 . <2.0 . . - - - - - - -
06/30/00 11.74 6,700 - 3,200+ - 3.1 1.7 11 16.7 27 - - - - - - - - - -
04/27/01 8.62 1,900 - 710 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/05 7.87 2,900 - 2,200 MY 2,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/01/05 8.10 2,000 - 2,100 ¥ 3400" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.8¢ - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/09/05 7.46 2,000Y - 1,900 2,300" 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/21/06 9.88 2,200 - 2,800 4,000" 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/07/06 7.98 2,500" - 4,700™" 7,200" 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 7.13 2,200Y - 2,500 3,200" 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/20/07 8.68 2,700 - 2,900 3,500" 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/07 7.88 6,100 - 9,200 12,000 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 05 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - .
02/05/08 9.48 2,100 - 2,100" 2,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/14/08 8.41 1,900" - 370" <300 1.4 0.59 <0.5 0.85 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/02/09 8.75 1,300" - 880" 850 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/30/09 8.07 1,400" - 1,100" 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/08/09 7.77 580" - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5¢ - 2.4° - - - - - - - - -
03/24/10 9.93 510" - 670 980 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/06/10 8.50 560" = 130" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 = <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <0.5 = =
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Table 2

Summary of Chemical Concentrations - Groundwater Monitoring Wells

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

‘F.IERD

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Groundwater TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Total MTBE MTBE
Well Date Elevation Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes -8020 -8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,1,1-TCA 1,2-DCA 1,2-DBA PCE Chlorobenzene
(Feet MSL) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 210 210 210 210 46.0 130 43 100 1,800 1,800 18,000 NE NE NE 62 200 150 120 25
MW-5 06/26/97 7.58 120 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - 1.6 <0.5
08/21/98 7.70 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- --
02/24/99 9.16 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - --
06/30/00 8.39 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 - - - - - - - - - --
04/27/01 8.42 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - --
04/14/05 8.82 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/01/05 7.86 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11/09/05 8.10 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/21/06 9.44 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/07/06 7.75 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/27/06 7.54 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/20/07 8.35 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/08/07 7.59 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
02/05/08 9.26 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/14/08 7.71 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
03/02/09 9.82 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/30/09 7.89 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/24/10 NOT SAMPLED -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
10/05/10 7.84 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-6 06/26/97 7.47 1,500+ -- 450+ -- <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 - - -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 1.7
08/21/98 7.36 1,400 -- 540+ -- <0.5 3.6 5.6 0.4 5.7 3.2 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
02/24/99 9.04 1,600 -- 600+ -- <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 -- 2.3 -- -- -- -- - - - - --
06/30/00 8.04 1,900 -- 360+ -- 0.56 3.0 54 35 30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
04/27/01 8.26 1,600 - 440 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.3 - - - - - - - - - --
04/14/05 8.81 2,100 -- 890 -" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 - 0.7 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/01/05 7.82 2,100 - 670" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/09/05 NO ACCESS NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
03/21/06 9.25 1,900 -- 850" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/07/06 7.77 2,200" - 940" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 NO ACCESS NA -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
03/20/07 8.26 2,000" - 670LY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/08/07 7.51 2,100"" - 680" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/08 9.09 1,400 -- 560" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/14/08 7.65 1,100Y - 390" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/03/09 9.76 990" - 230" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/30/09 NO ACCESS NA -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
03/24/10 NOT SAMPLED -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
10/05/10 7.74 910" -- 420 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
Notes:

TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

TEH = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

DCA = Dichloroethane
DBA = Dibromoethane
TCA = Trichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

MTBE = tert-Butyl

methyl ether

TBA = Tert butyl alcohol
DIPE = Diisopropyl Ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = Methyl tert amyl ether
-- = Chemical not tested for

NR = Hydrocarbon range not reported by laboratory

+ = Uncategorized hydrocarbons quantified in ranges specified

Hg/L = micrograms per liter = parts per billion

<1 = Chemical not present at a concentration greater than the laboratory
detection limit shown or stated on test reports

C = Presence Confirmed, but RPD between colums exceeds 40%

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
H = Heavier hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation
L = Lighter hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation

ESLs = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Screening for Environmental Concerns at
Sites with Contaminated Soil and Grounwater, Interim Final November 2007, Revised May 2008

NA

NE
NV

* = Table E-1 Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns

Table F-1a Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current potential drinking water resource)

Not Accessible During This Sampling Event

Not Evaluated
No Value
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WELL SAMPLING FORMS



U ESFS0WELL SAMPLING FORM 1 10

PROJECT NAME: sy
PROJECT NG D WELL NG A e/ fi
SAMPLED BY- LR Ty WELL CASING DIAMETER: g7
DATE: ety Bt TOC ELEVATION: 7, |
WEATHER: 24 54 a4
SR
TOTAL DEFTH OF CASING (BTOC): CALCULATED PURGE VOLLME: galions
{feet of water * casing gia” * 0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TG GROUNDWATER (BTOC): Ry
FREE PRODUCT:
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: o
PURGE METHOD: P ras alh

CONDUCTMITY ORP DG COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temnp pH {EMBOS/CM) TDS {git) (mv) {mgh) {edor, color, ...
! Downhols {Pre-Purgey'! 2.4 7 5§ 1571 2 il 7 | AR is . 1
o REINL I e Mg (U lma sy L P i
i 3;-7«‘”5 ”ﬁ?iff?.;—@?{; "’g * { *‘"i";ég_? %-f T2 i"é £ 8 e «“‘*’?‘”gﬁ%/’ o
Ed i S ,‘ g" ;.
I ; | !
CALCULATED DEPTH TO WATER @ 80% RECHARGE R
{Total depth of casing - (feet of watar it well *0.80y o ET R
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMSLI 2(BTOCY, =
DTW GREATER THAN 80%7 (circle} YES } NO OKAY TO SAMPLE?  (circle) {YESY NO
>, (. - jg R ?Ef‘
SAMPLING METHOD: TIME SAMPLED: iy
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: pd
LITER
e //
= OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field fitered)
% TPHA, TPHmo (8015 w/ Silica get} Pesticides {8080} e

o TPHg, BTEX, MTBE (6016/8020;
 VOCs (8260}

ST HVOCs (8260

Tile 22/CAM 17 Metais {BOHTO00

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

PCBs {8080}
Suffate (300.0;
Nitrate {3000}

Fe ™" - fiaid Fiitareg

(Serial Ne.  [Cabitraton

Cenductivity
oH
Tty




SR ESFE0 WELL SAMPLING FORM 1 o

PROJECT NAME: v i -

PROJECT NO.: Ll oy WELL NO.: T

SAMPLED BY: 5 O ; WELL CASING DIAMETER:

DATE: TOC ELEVATION: P

WEATHER: N i
-y e & o0 S NS

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: o gailons

{feet of water * casing dia” * 0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC:
FREE PRODUCT:

FEET OF WATER IN WELL:
PURGE METHOD:

e ’“’”W’WNM“*"*\

MEASUREMENT METHOD: &}_EGT_RQ[\%%E§Q§§\)§E§ or OTHER

L FIELD'MEASUREMENTS i : SR
CONDUCTMITY ORP no COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED _ TIME _ Temp  pH (UMHOS/CM) _ TDS (gL} mvi  (mgh) {odor, color, ...)

Downhole (Pre-Purge)

CALCULATED DEPTH TO WATER @ 80% RECHARGE
{Total depth of casing - (feet of water in weli *0.88}

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC):

DTW GREATER THAN 80%? {circle} YES NQ OKAY TO SAMPLE? {circle) YES NO
SAMPLING METHOD: TIME SAMPLED:
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE: s ’
40 ML LITER
/// //
Y A
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: {Note ff any sampies are fieid Sitered}
TPHA. TPHmo (8015 w/ Silica gai} Pesticides (80303
TPHg. BTEX, MTBE (80158020} PCBs (80805)
VOCs (8268 Sutfate {300.0)
HVOCs (828G Nitrate (3000}
Tile ZCAM 17 Metais (80197000} Fe ¥ . Field Fitterad
fa L ; e P N
MISC FIELL OBSERVATION: u Woh o

Eaupment Serial No. Calbbration

Conduativity
B
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PROJECT NAME:

AMPLING FORM

:”&
PROJECT NO.: éffm W 4 WELL NO.; E%,{ &j“
SAMPLED BY: ; WELL CASING DIAMETER: e
DATE: i - £ - {:}’ TOC ELEVATION: % G5
WEATHER: Yy
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOCH 3 FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 4 galions

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOCY _ /3 &5/  FEEY

i‘z

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: FEET

- ""“““““"""'!{" 4 —f__—*@

CONDUCTIVITY

{fest of water * casing dia” * 0408 * # of Voiumes}
o

;x !"3 P H }
FREE PRODUCT: L
P, R
4. o~ d sl g .
PURGE METHCD: i ?;f%}g‘f?;é, & ;’Jig v ¥

OoRP DG COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED . Temp oH UMHOS/CM) TOS (g {m\a’)_ {mglt) {odor, color, ...}
Downhoie (Pre-Purge) o SAEEL NS S B, S - ity —— j
g1 LM EFF 7 7Y { el Lf Bl s VDI Lrdss oy 0 o
3 ﬁk’«. ?‘:m{ 'fm&z 335”;»{6 “;? o {;é ovnd {j% éﬁ% w"&%{)ﬂ’ - .
T ? - ?és ‘% / 3?59} = dg f? o ws@\ff}" ,.%’ b 5 %-.i £ i . # L -1\%::
g, B Fépasaey : f=
IR AT
7 -
CALCULATED DEPTH TO WATER @ 80% RECHARGE oLy
{Total depth of casing - {fest of waier in weil 0. 80} 7. »;
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING {BTOC): WO, fad I
OTW GREATER THAN 80%7 {circle) ES i NO OKAY TO SAMPLE? {circle) YESY NO
. wf’/ '\w,xf
SAMPLING METHOD: éf ‘“‘g%%f &z TIME SAMPLED g’? : 2
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: s
LITER
P & : S
o y .
Poly Fresdidn b OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any sampies are field filtered)
TPHA, TPHmMo (8015 w/ Silica gel} Pasticides {A080
TPHy, BTEX, MTBE {8015/8040; PCBs {8080}
VOCs (8260 Sulfate (300.0}
HVOCS {83260} Nitrate {300.0}
it 22/CAM 17 Metals (801077000 Fe ™" . Fiawd Fitersd

IS FIELD OBSERVATION:

Enuipmant Sarial No Calibration

| Corductivity

fale]

Turbidity

Tam ;:»argm ]

foe
o N
¥ ot
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- ES-F50 WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: f'f* L ?}imw
PROJECT NO.: £ % pyieg WELL NO.: ﬁ,j {7 f““f
SAMPLED BY: k. {7 Al WELL CASING DIAMETER: il
DATE: R TOC ELEVATION: {5, Ty
WEATHER: o Vi
—
P,y "}‘ Py . ¢
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC) Eué A eeer CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: ? f gaions
. ; {feet of wager casing dia® * 5408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC: _ /1, 3; % FEET AR5 VO B .
SO0 FREE PRODUCT: IaVaT i _
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: T2 M e FEET . ot i:
PURGE METHOD: Iy il Ry e FEA
MEASUREMENT METHOD: ng or OTHER
o
B L e T FIELD MEASUREMENTS : ' IR
CONDUCTIMVITY 80 COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED \pMHOSfCM) TDS (giL) {rmgh) {odor, coler, ...)
Downhale (Pre-Purge) et <z

i
. T
CALCULATED DEPTH 7O WATER @ 80% RECHARGE { e ML o
{Total depth of casing - (feet of water in well *0.80) &, <, %
[

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLI }GLBTOC f/x
DTW GREATER THAN 80%2  (circle] (YEs) YES OKAY TO SAMPLE?  (circle) /YES! NO

i R—

i i Y
SAMPLING METHOD: L7/ 77700 TIME SAMPLED:
H

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

/.
LITER
. [ 1 opms
// /// ﬁ‘?"ggxf
Poty

ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are fleld filtered}
TPHd, TPHmo (8015 w/ Sitica gel}
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE {8(G15/8020)
VOCs (8260
. FIVOCs (82603
. Diie 22/CAM 17 Meatals (BODSTO00:

Pesticides (8080
. PCBs (B0SG:
. Sulfate (300.0)
Nitrate (300.0)
Fe ™" . Fisid Fitared

WMISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

Seriai No.




e e —
T I
. —N—
— N
L ES-F50WELL SAMPLING FORM:
PROJECT NAME: g{; gff M‘ﬁ{‘ )
PROJECT NO.: WG weLLno: A Lo
SAMPLED 8Y: gfv% IR - WELL CASING DIAMETER: e
DATE: L7 - & g‘.{* TOG ELEVATION: et [1, 02
WEATHER: iy
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): | q?s J FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: T, 7 gatiens
(feet of wc:aer casur‘g dia® * D408 * % of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER {BTOGK / % FEET Tix o ;
. FREE PRODUCT:
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: g g A Feer S f
PURGE METHOD: I o

FIELD MEASUREMENTS £
CORDUCTIVITY ORpP oo COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED i TIME Temp o f},sMHOSfCM) THS (git) {mv} {mg/ {odor, color, ..}
Downhole {Pre-Purge) W E 2 begfi s T PR LA . ;
= B T
3 e r L d ey
B0 3
CALCULATED DEPTH TO WATER 40 0% RECHARGE i {"} L uf
Total depth oi,casm (feet of wg rmw 8&)
{ #g a? t@ nyﬁ "L;‘: 35 e {f

" DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLI BTOC) 5
 DTW GREATER THAN 80%?  (circie} OKAY TO SAMPLE?  (circle)  /VES /| NG
SAMPLING METHOD: 1 4o TIME SAMPLED: e
£
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: s
LITER
e F 5 il # o
/ Towl y 77 S M
Poiy OTHE®
ANALYSES: {Note # any samples are fisld filterad)
TPHd, TPHmo (8015 w/ Sllica gei} Pestcides (BLS5)
TPHg. BTEX, MTBE (8075/3020) PCBs (8080} —
YOGs (B260) Suifate (300.0
HVOCS (82607 Nitrate (300.0}
Title 22/0AM 17 Metais (B010/7000) Fa = - Fiald Fiteres

MISC FIELD GBSERVATION:

Equipment {Seriai Mo Calibration

[Conductivity ]
jtal
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D ESWFE0 WELL SAMPLING FORM- 5030

égﬁid&; m!:;%‘

PROJECT NAME: fgu Tindi o
PROJECT NO.: 55?} L WELL NG.M
SAMPLED BY, | 2B ), WELL CASING DIAMETER: ]
BATE: P ey TOC ELEVATION: 26 2/,
WEATHER: £op A B 1A
S L4 mw
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): %‘55 a95 FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLLME: 1 .07 gailons
B {feet of water * casing dia® * 0408 * #of\a’ciufnes;
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): gffn £5 FEET HORE . Hq ;
- FREE PRODUCT:
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: TN v v pEET 7
—— PURGE METHOD: o
P ra
MEASUREMENT METHOD: ELECTRONIC SOUNDER or OTHER &
1 FIELDMEASUREMENTS © o o
CONDUCTMTY ORP Do COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME __Temp pH (UMHOS/CM) TDS (gl (mv) (gl {odor. color, .3
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | 1 2% T4 9% P : 77, g R
5. M % 2 7 T e s
k2%, 47 [ d
- 3
CALCULATED DEPTH TO WATER @ 80% RECHARGE {5
{Tolal dgpth o‘ cas ng gfe to. wgter in vgg
S BT
A

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPL@LMBTOC
DTW GREATER THAN 80%7? {circle) fYE i

" S If
OKAY TO SAMPLE?  (circle) YES
i

£

ey
TIME SAMPLED:

NO

e
LITER
31 s
/ S0t t2 . RO
Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note i any samipies are field Sitered’
TPH, TPHmMG (8315 w/ Sitica gel) Pesticides {80680)
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE {(8015/8020: PCHs (8080}
VOCs (2260} — . Sufate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260 Nitrate {300.0)
. Title 22CAM 17 Metals (5210770000 Fe ™" . Fiaig Eiterad

MIBC FIELD OBSERVATION:

A
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ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laboratory Job Nunmber 223027
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Fugro West Inc. Project : 609.004
1000 Br oadway Location : Buttner
Gakl and, CA 94607 Level Db

Sanple 1D Lab I D

MM 1 223027-001

MM 3 223027- 002

MM 4 223027- 003

MM 5 223027- 004

MM 6 223027- 005

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: %@\T/Zj\ Date: _10/14/2010

Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 26



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 223027

dient: Fugro West Inc.
Proj ect: 609. 004

Locati on: But t ner

Request Dat e: 10/ 07/ 10

Sanpl es Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for five water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 10/07/10. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

15.0
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'S uﬁb\

ES-F10 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 77?02% PAGE 1__OF 1
PROJECT NAME: B{{ W)~ \I}NALYSIS REQUESTED
PROJECTNO:  /(,(19. ()00 LAB: (14115 \LTow;nk.‘m f’( .

PROJECT CONTACT: K. Epnuvy TURNAROUND: 7 claxc X
! \/ 7 'i. ) §
samPLenBY: M. [ A, NI
7 1 LD
H IR
H IS
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE =t 8.1 o
AU M3 £
O eRY] FIELD SAMPLE L. y —zét "‘#EI g
o i P w |33 5| o| | & |w|MONTH| DAY | YEAR TIME a 3&““; of £ @
B2 e Slwiblolz9 12[(@(S 1|2 S'Lu&‘:im %
, HEIHIE HERHENSE FIEHEIEE 2 |H=-~JiE 3
/ Mw-| Y ha A [X R ULl 1o [0 e == =<p<
= Mw -3 ¥ X ALK A OOk ]i o0 ]3] ] B<lx<=<X
Z Mw -4 Y X N P 4 LIQ 1O 1 0[0]q [t [T] P<[>4x<h=X
7 Mw- 5 J/ E N EX K LLotels1t 1o [V V2 T PRIXI<PX
s Mw~ G X L X ] X L OlslSITol ol xxg%"x
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
REL HED-BY.{Signature) 1 DATE/TIME [RECEIVED BY: (Signature) ATE/TIME
— - ) \ G
/Al R e
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME FUGRO WEST, INC.
:F-‘ GO 1000 Broadway, Suite 440
-~
m— s . .
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME i ﬁﬁ Oakland, California 94607
—\— N\ Tel: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0545

Approved by Glenn Young, AC 62 Manager, Fugro West, Inc. 10/15/07.
Note: if this is a printed copy, please check the online QMS to ensure that it is the latest version.

9¢i0¢




“m———-‘COGIjERREGEIP‘Pﬁﬂ*EGiﬂ:IST_‘””‘"M'wm"*‘”“'tb Curfis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # 1507 Date Received (O~ 71O Number of coolers__ {

Client  FueO Project_ BUTTIVERZ_

Date Opened 7410 By (print) S eV (si%?7<//

Date Logged in l . By (print) | (sigh _‘[__,_,,

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES @D
Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? ... []JYES (circle) oncooler on samples 7&@
How many Name Date

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO QUA>

3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? &ES> NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? ¥ER NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) _ YES> NO

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

ﬁ'Bubble Wrap )ﬁ\Foam blocks [1Bags [0 None
[] Cloth material [ Cardboard [ Styrofoam [J Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation: ,
Type of ice used: K Wet [Blue/Gel [ None Temp(°C) < >
[0 Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

(1 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES@
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? Y NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:__
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: 1of1 Z:\qc\forms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 10/ 08/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 10
Bat ch#: 167767
Field ID: MV 1 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 10
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 223027-001
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl10-C24 64 Y 50
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 109 60-129
Field ID: MV 3 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 10
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 223027-002
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl0-C24 76 Y 50
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 82 60-129
Field ID: MN 4 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 10
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 223027-003
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl0-C24 130 Y 50
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 91 60-129

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 2

10.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 10/ 08/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 13/ 10
Bat ch#: 167767
Field ID: MV 5 Sanpl ed: 10/ 05/ 10
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 223027- 004
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 50
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 91 60-129
Field ID: MV 6 Sanpl ed: 10/ 05/ 10
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 223027- 005
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl0-C24 420 50
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 94 60-129
Type: BLANK Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC563599
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel Cl0-C24 ND 50
Mbtor O C24-C36 ND 300
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 69 60-129

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromat ographic pattern which does

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

not

resenbl e standard

10.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner

Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B

Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 167767

Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 10/ 08/ 10

Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 10/ 12/ 10
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC563600

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,927 77 54-125
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

o- Ter phenyl 95 60-129
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC563601

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,018 81 54-125 5 53
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 105 60-129
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
11.0

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5
Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1 Bat ch#: 167801
Lab I D 223027-001 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 68 Y 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 108 71-140
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-121

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1 2.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 3 Bat ch#: 167801
Lab I D 223027-002 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
Gasol i ne C7-C12 450 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene 89 0.50
Tol uene 3.7 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene 4.6 0.50
m p- Xyl enes 5.2 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 103 71-140
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 3.0

15 of 26



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5
Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 4 Bat ch#: 167801
Lab I D 223027-003 Sanpl ed: 10/ 06/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 560 Y 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 102 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 71-140
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-121

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1 4.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 5 Bat ch#: 167801
Lab I D 223027-004 Sanpl ed: 10/ 05/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 71-140
Tol uene- d8 94 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5
Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 6 Bat ch#: 167801
Lab I D 223027- 005 Sanpl ed: 10/ 05/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 07/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 910 Y 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) 14 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 101 71-140
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-121

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1 6.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 223027 Locat1 on: But t ner
Client: Fugro West | nc. PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 16/601
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D Q563735
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 9/7. /6 /3 45- 152
Isopropy Et her 25.00 19. 08 76 56-134
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 25. 00 22.83 91 60- 124
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 21.01 84 66-120
25. 00 21.20 85 66-120
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25. 00 25. 20 101 70- 135
Benzene 25. 00 25. 42 102 80-122
Toluene 25. 00 27. 39 110 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 24. 04 96 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 27.99 112 80-123
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 56. 62 113 80- 126
yl ene 25. 00 27.79 111 80-122
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 938 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 97 71-140
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC563736
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 108. 5 of 45-152 10 30
Isopropy Et her 25.00 19. 53 78 56-134 2 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 25. 00 23.79 95 60-124 4 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 21.57 86 66-120 3 20
25. 00 22.39 90 66-120 5 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25. 00 24. 30 97 70-135 4 20
Benzene 25. 00 24. 99 100 80-122 2 20
Toluene 25. 00 26. 07 104 80-120 5 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 23.70 95 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25. 00 26. 41 106 80-123 6 20
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 53. 49 107 80-126 6 20
yl ene 25. 00 26. 85 107 80-122 3 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 100 c0-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 98 71-140
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q563737 Bat ch#: 167801
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 96 71-140
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5
Lab #: 223027 Locati on: But t ner
Cient: Fugro West Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 167801
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 11/ 10
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q563751
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-C12 1, 000 965. 8 97 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 100 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 96 71-140
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC563752
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-C12 1, 000 972.4 97 80-120 1 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 98 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 94 71-140
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 9.0
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Data File: ““GomsserwersSDDNchemHMSWOAOD, 15101110, bSTJBL7TYH,.D
Date 3 11-0CT-2040 18314

Client ID: DYMA P&T

Sample Infoip 5,223027-001,

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Operatori WOC

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

“Gomsservert DDNehemSMEWOROD, i101140, bNTIBLFTYHLD

-_Pentaf luorochenzenes

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

1,4-Difluorokenzens

Tolusene—ds

“EiE
—-Gasoline CY-C12

fazehine &

ik

Chlorokbenzense—ds TIC

Bromof luorobenzens

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4

Lis.

22

23. ™

.24. T

.25.
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Data File: “MGeomsserwersDDNchemMSWOACS, i%101110,NIJEBLETYH,D

Date : 11-0CT-zZ0d0 1848
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infoi 5,223027-002,

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Operatori WOC

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

“Gomsservert DINehemSMEWOAOS, 1101140, bNTIBLETYH,L D
=

1,2-Dichloroethane—d

—-Chlorohenzene—ds TIC

—_Tolushe—d&

-_Pentaf luorochenzenes

1,4-Difluorokenzens

G

R
—Gasoline CY-C12

=

5 i 7 &

a9

Ul wbitly

gy e e e
in

wir

=

—_EBEromof luorohenzene

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4
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Data File: ““GomsserwerSDDNchemHMSWOAOD, 15101110, bSTJEL9TYH, D
Date 3 11-0CT-2040 19323

Client ID: DYMA P&T

Sample Infoi 5,223027-003,

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Operatori WOC

Column diameteri

2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

“Gomsserwvert DDNehemSMEWOAOS, 1101140, bNTIELSTYH,L D

-
H
=
\

-_Pentaf luorochenzenes

0,1%
ET—.“-",L?—.-'“.'.' — .'L,'-ﬂ. . .”!'n‘.l. . L L
5 & 7 &

3 16

iy
11

ié.. s

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

13.

1,4-Difluorokenzens

—Gasoline CH-C

.14.. —

ik

Tolusene—ds

—Gasoline CY-C12

Chlorokbenzense—ds TIC
1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4
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Data File: ““GomzserwersSDDNchemHMSWOAOD, 15101110, bSIJBZ1TYH,.D
Date 3 11-0CT-2040 20331

Client ID: DYMA P&T

Sample Infoi 5,223027-005,

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Operatori WOC

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

“Gomsservert DINehemSMEWOROD, 1101140, bNTIE2ATYH, D

-_Pentaf luorochenzenes

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

13

1,4-Difluorokenzens

soline C —E

Tolusene—ds

—Gasoline CY-C12

Chlorokbenzense—ds TIC

—_EBEromof luorohenzene

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4

.14. s

ik

.15. - .16. — .i?. —

.18. —

Bt

20. o

.21. —

.22. —

.23. —

.24.

.25.
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9¢ §0 9¢

Fage 2

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWOACD, i%101110,NIJBOSTYH,D

Date ; 11-0CT-2010 10350
Client ID: DYMA P&T

Sample Infoip CCWABS,QCEEITEL 1673041,

Operatori WOC

2,00

Column diameteri

Column phased

“Gomsserwvert DINehemSMEWOAOD, 1101140, bNTIBOSTYH, D

PR—SUSZUSHOIO YD TI—+ T -

SUSZUSHOJONT FOW0AT ™ —

IIL SP-SuSTUSHOJOTYI-
TTI-£2 AuT[osEY

SRP—SusnIo] —

ST
aut

g

SUSZUSHOIONTT FTI—+ T -

PR-SUEYS0I0 YA TI-Z¢ T -

SUSZTUSHOJONT JEqUS4 - ’M

‘

=N
3.4
2,3:
3,21
ERE:
2,01
2,9
2,8
2,7
2,6
2,51
2,41
2,3
2,21
2.1:
2,0
1,91
1,81
1.7
1.6
1,5
1.4:
1.3:
1.2:
1,14
1,04
0,9:
0,81
0,7
ENE
0,5-
0.4
0,34
0,24
0.1

L]

LOTEY A
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